

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION

THE REAL TRUTH ABOUT OBAMA, INC.,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	No. 3:08-cv-00483-JRS
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMISSION'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Audra Hale-Maddox, Attorney, ahale-maddox@fec.gov  
VA Bar No. 46929  
Phillip Christopher Hughey,  
Acting General Counsel, chughey@fec.gov  
David Kolker, Associate General Counsel, dkolker@fec.gov  
Harry Summers, Assistant General Counsel,  
hsummers@fec.gov  
Claire Rajan, Attorney, crajan@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
Telephone: (202) 694-1650  
Fax: (202) 219-0260

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
I. RTAO’S REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF IS MOOT, AND IN ANY EVENT, RTAO FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THAT RELIEF.....	2
A. RTAO’s Preliminary Injunction Request Is Moot As to All Claims .....	2
B. <i>Winter</i> Provides the Appropriate Standard to Determine Whether the Extraordinary Remedy of a Preliminary Injunction Is Warranted .....	7
C. Plaintiff Fails to Satisfy Any of the Four Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction .....	8
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR THE COMMISSION.....	11
A. Exacting Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard of Review .....	11
B. The Commission’s Express Advocacy Regulation Is Constitutional .....	12
C. The Commission’s Application of the Supreme Court’s “Major Purpose” Test to Determine Political Committee Status Is Constitutional .....	19
III. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11, 12, 20-21
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 549 U.S. 801 (2006).....	5-6
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	5
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	3-4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	1, 6, 11, 14-18, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d, 274 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	3
<i>Conservation Council of North Carolina v. Costanzo</i> , 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	11-12, 17
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	20
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	20
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	4, 7-8, 10, 13
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	6, 8
<i>Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle</i> , No. 09-35128, 2010 WL 3987316 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2010) .....	17
<i>Independence Party of Richmond Cnty. v. Graham</i> , 413 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	6, 8
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	2, 4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	12, 17
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	3
<i>Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord, N.H.</i> , 538 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	5

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*, 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 10

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, 588 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010) ..... 6

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 4-5

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 12, 18-19

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*, No. 3:08-cv-483, 2008 WL 4416282  
(E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008) ..... 12, 16, 18-19

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 9

*Shays v. FEC*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 20

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, No. 10-145,  
2010 WL 4272775 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2010) ..... 9, 21

*United States v. Aramony*, 166 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 4-5

*United States v. Harriss*, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) ..... 17

*United States v. United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory  
Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 10

*Weinstein v. Bradford*, 423 U.S. 147 (1975) ..... 3

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. \_\_\_, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) ..... 1, 7

***Statutes and Regulations***

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 ..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) ..... 18

2 U.S.C. § 434(f) ..... 14, 16

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(ii) ..... 19

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C) ..... 12

2 U.S.C. § 441b ..... 14

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) ..... 11-13, 16, 18-19

*Administrative Material*

*Political Committee Status*, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) ..... 20
